evaluation as of the filing date of this Report. The final purchase price allocation for the acquisition of LDMI will be
based on formal third-party valuation of identifiable intangible assets, and in-depth analysis of the value of other
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The final purchase price allocation for the acquisition of LDMI may differ
from management’s preliminary evaluation and such change could be materially different from amounts disclosed
herein.

In the opinion of Talk America’s management, all significant adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the
acquisition that can be factually supported within the Commission regulations covering the preparation of pro forma
information have been made. The pro forma adjustments and the purchase price allocation as presented are based on
estimates and certain information that is currently available to Talk America’s management. Such pro forma
adjustments and the purchase price allocation could change as additional information becomes available, as estimates
are refined or as additional events occur.

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

44

F-24

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

45

TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2005
(UNAUDITED)
(In thousands)

Historical  Pro Forma
Talk America
Consolidated

 LDMI
Consolidated  Adjustments

Talk America
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,183 $ 1,540 $   (24,000) (1) $ 29,750

   (600)  (1)
 (4,373)  (3)

Accounts receivable, trade 43,083 12,027  504 (11) 55,614
Deferred income taxes 27,782 --  2,297 (1) 30,079
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 6,236 977 7,213
Total current assets 134,284 14,544 (26,172) 122,656

Property and equipment, net 69,877 17,699 87,576
Goodwill 13,013 -- 19,213 (1) 32,226
Intangible assets, net 1,266 42 6,258 (1) 7,566
Deferred income taxes 12,896 -- 11,936 (1) 24,832
Capitalized software and other assets 8,873 378 9,251

$ 240,209 $ 32,663 $ 11,235 $ 284,107

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 43,693 $ 12,718 $ 504 (11) $ 56,915
Sales, use and excise taxes 9,588 338 9,926
Deferred revenue 14,272 3,178 17,450
Current portion of debt and
capitalized lease obligations

2,541

4,616

(3,123
)(3)

4,034

Accrued compensation

1,843

3,222

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

46

1,500
 (1)

6,565

Other current liabilities

5,575

659

6,234

Total current liabilities

77,512

24,731

(1,119
)

101,124

Long-term debt and capitalized lease obligations

1,076

2,426

(1,250
)(3)

2,252

Deferred income taxes

9,963

--

3,176
 (1)

13,139

Commitments and contingencies

--

--

Convertible preferred stock

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

47

--

60,522

(60,522
)(2)

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock

285

80

(80
)(2)

303

18
 (1)
Additional paid-in capital

357,075

8,421

(8,421
)(2)

372,991

15,916
 (1)
Accumulated deficit

(200,702
)

(63,517
)

63,517
 (2)

(200,702
)
Treasury stock

(5,000

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

48

)

--

(5,000
)
Total stockholders' equity

151,658

(55,016
)

70,950

167,592

$
240,209

$
32,663

$
11,235

$
284,107

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-25

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

49

TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004
(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

Talk America
Consolidated

LDMI
Consolidated Adjustments

Talk
America

Combined

Revenue $ 471,012 $ 120,652 $ (128)(10) $ 591,536

Costs and expenses:
Network and line costs (excludes
depreciation and amortization
shown below) 225,244 59,898 2,849(5) 287,863

(128) (10)
General and administrative
expenses 72,020 -- 25,342(8) 97,362
Selling, general and administrative -- 55,188 (51,739)  (8)

(2,849) (5)
(600)  (6) --

Provision for doubtful accounts 21,313 -- 2,237(8) 23,550
Sales and marketing expenses 70,202 -- 24,160(8) 94,362
Depreciation and amortization 22,904 6,490 1,552(9) 30,946
Total costs and expenses 411,683 121,576 824 534,083

Operating income 59,329 (924) (952) 57,453
Other income (expense):
Interest income 290 -- ( 261)(7) 29
Interest (expense) (733) (1,175) 704(4) (1,204)
Other income, net 1,895 42 1,937
Income before provision (benefit)
for income taxes 60,781 (2,057) (509) 58,215
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 23,969 -- (201)(12) 23,648

600 (6)
   (720) (13)

Net income $ 36,812 $ (2,057)$ (188) $ 34,567

Income per share - Basic:
Net income per share $ 1.37 $ 1.21

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 26,847 1,800 (1) 28,647

Income per share - Diluted:
Net income per share $ 1.32 $ 1.17

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

50

Weighted average common and
common equivalent shares
outstanding 27,854 1,800 (1) 29,654

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-26

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

51

TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005
(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except for per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

Talk America
Consolidated

LDMI
Consolidated Adjustments

Talk
America

Combined

Revenue $ 119,835 $ 29,486 $ (14) (10)   $ 149,307

Costs and expenses:
Network and line costs (excludes
depreciation and amortization
shown below) 60,996 14,982 729(5) 76,693

(14) (10)
General and administrative
expenses 18,120 -- 6,720(8) 24,840
Selling, general and
administrative -- 13,094  (12,169)(8)

(729)(5)
(196)(6) --

Provision for doubtful accounts 5,588 -- 638 (8) 6,226
Sales and marketing expenses 10,268 -- 4,811(8) 15,079
Depreciation and amortization 9,501 1,689 500(9) 11,690
Total costs and expenses 104,473 29,765 290 134,528

Operating income 15,362 (279) (304) 14,779
Other income (expense):
Interest income 308 -- (143)(7) 165
Interest (expense) (25) (305) 177 (4)  (153)
Other income, net (20) (182) (202)
Income before provision for
income taxes 15,625 (766) (270) 14,589

Provision for income taxes 6,155 -- (106)(12) 5,977
196 (6)

(268)(13)
Net income $ 9,470 $ (766) $ (92) $ 8,612

Income per share - Basic:
Net income per share $ 0.35 $ 0.30

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 27,086 1,800 (1) 28,886

Income per share - Diluted:

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

52

Net income per share $ 0.34 $ 0.29

Weighted average common and
common equivalent shares
outstanding 27,813 1,800 (1) 29,613

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-27

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

53

.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1)   The purchase accounting adjustments to reflect fair value of assets and liabilities were based on management’s
evaluation as of the filing date of this Report and are subject to change pending final evaluation of the assets and
liabilities. At this time, the net book value of tangible assets is estimated to approximate fair value. It is not expected
that the final allocation of purchase price to tangible assets or liabilities will produce materially different results from